

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

COMMERCIAL SUIT NO.157 OF 2016

Bhupendra Jivrajbhai Surani)...Plaintiff
V/s.
HDFC Bank Limited and Ors)...Defendants

WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.763 OF 2019
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO.157 OF 2016
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1173 OF 2022
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO.157 OF 2016
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1183 OF 2022
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO.157 OF 2016
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.39 OF 2016
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO.157 OF 2016
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.618 OF 2025
IN
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.763 OF 2019

Digitally
signed by
NIKITA
YOGESH
GADGIL
Date:
2025.02.27
18:51:06
+0530

Ms. Manisha Khemka, through VC for the Plaintiff and for Applicant in
IA No. 618 of 2025.

Mr. Sameer Pandit with Ms. Sarrah Khambati i/b Wadia Ghandy and
Co. for the Defendant No.1.

Mr. Mohit Bidhuri with Mr. Piyush Deshpande for the Defendant No.4.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 27th FEBRUARY 2025

PC. :

Interim Application No. 618 of 2025 in Notice of Motion No. 763 of 2019

1. Pursuant to the order dated 10th February, 2025, today when the matter is called out, this Court is informed that this Interim Application be heard first as the pleadings are complete.
2. This Interim Application has been taken out in the Notice of Motion No. 763 of 2019.
3. After this matter was heard briefly, this Court suggests to Ms. Khemka, learned Counsel appearing for the Interim Applicant as to whether she could take instructions to withdraw the Interim Application to take out an appropriate proceedings, however, Ms. Khemka has submitted that she has instructions to proceed in the matter.
4. Accordingly, Ms. Khemka has argued the matter on behalf of the Applicant.
5. For Mr. Pandit, to respond, list the Interim Application on **3rd April, 2025.**

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)