

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 618 OF 2025
IN
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 763 OF 2019
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 157 OF 2016**

BHUPENDRA JIVRABHAI SURANI)...APPLICANT

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

BHUPENDRA JIVRABHAI SURANI)...PLAINTIFF

V/s.

HDFC BANK LIMITED AND OTHERS)...RESPONDENTS

**WITH
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 157 OF 2016
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 763 OF 2019
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 39 OF 2016
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1173 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1183 OF 2022
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 157 OF 2016**

Mr.Yatin Oza, Senior Advocate a/w. Ms.Apurva Kapadia, Mansha Khemka and Ms.Vidhi Dugad i/by Khemka & Associates, Advocate for the Original Plaintiff in COMS/157/2016 / Applicant in IA/618/2025.
Mr.Yatin Oza, Senior Advocate a/w. Ms.Apurva Kapadia, Mansha Khemka and Ms.Vidhi Dugad i/by Khemka & Associates, Advocate for the Original Plaintiff in COMS/157/2016/Respondent in IA/1173/2022 and IA/1183/2022, for the Applicant in NM/39/2016 and for the Respondent in NM/763/2019.

Mr.Sameer Pandit a/w. Ms.Sarrah Khambati, Mr.Aastik Agarwal i/by Wadia Ghandy & Co., Advocate for the Defendant no.1 in COMS/157/2016 and IA/618/2025.

Mr.Mohit Bidhuri and Mr.Piyush Deshpande, Advocate for the Defendant no.4.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 3rd APRIL 2025

P.C. :

1. Mentioned out of turn.
2. Ms.Apurva Kapadia, learned Counsel, appears for the Plaintiff and for the Interim Applicant in Interim Application No.618 of 2025 and for the Respondent in Notice of Motion No.763 of 2019 and submits that the matter be listed on 29th April 2025 to enable the Plaintiff / Applicant to take instructions to withdraw the said Interim Application.
3. The learned Counsel appearing for the Defendants no.1 and 4 have no objection.
4. Accordingly list on **29th April 2025** on the **Supplementary board**.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)