

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 618 OF 2025
IN
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 763 OF 2019**

Bhupendra Jivrajbhai Surani

...Applicant/Plaintiff

Versus

Hdfc Bank Limited & Ors

...Defendants

WITH

NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 763 OF 2019

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1173 OF 2022

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1183 OF 2022

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7641 OF 2025

WITH

NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 39 OF 2016

IN

COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 157 OF 2016

Mr. Yatin Oza, Senior Advocate a/w Mansha Khemka, Ms. Apurva Kapadia, Ms. Vidhi Dugad and Dhruv Chaudhary i/b Khemka & Associates for the Plaintiff and for Applicant in IA/618/25, and NMCD/39/16 and for Respondent in NMCD/763/19, IA/1183/22 and IA/1173/22.

Mr. Virag Tulzapurkar, Senior Advocate a/w Ms. Sarrah Khambati i/b Wadia Ghandy & Co., for Defendant No.1 in IA/39/16.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 1st APRIL 2026

P.C.

1 Heard, learned counsel for the parties. Arguments remain incomplete. Stand over to 22nd April 2026 at 4.00 p.m.

2 It is clarified that the interim orders that were vacated as referred to more particularly in paragraph 3 of the order dated 19th December 2024, is in Interim Application (l) No.11212 of 2024 and not in Notice of Motion No.763 of 2019.

3 Learned Counsel for the Plaintiff is granted liberty to file the original ratification application in the registry. Needless to state that all contentions of the parties are expressly kept open.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]